custodians. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at the Frye Art Museum, Seattle, WA, from on or about July 9, 2011, until on or about October 30, 2011, and at possible additional exhibitions or venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. I have ordered that Public Notice of these Determinations be published in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information, including a list of the exhibit objects, contact Julie Simpson, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State (telephone: 202–632–6467). The mailing address is U.S. Department of State, SA–5, L/PD, Fifth Floor (Suite 5H03), Washington, DC 20522–0505.

Dated: June 13, 2011

#### Ann Stock,

Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State. [FR Doc. 2011–15458 Filed 6–20–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–05–P

# DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 7472]

## International Security Advisory Board (ISAB) Meeting Notice; Closed Meeting

In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App 10(a)(2), the Department of State announces a meeting of the International Security Advisory Board (ISAB) to take place on July 12, 2011, at the Department of State, Washington, DC.

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App 10(d), and 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1), it has been determined that this Board meeting will be closed to the public in the interest of national defense and foreign policy because the Board will be reviewing and discussing matters classified in accordance with Executive Order 13526. The purpose of the ISAB is to provide the Department with a continuing source of independent advice on all aspects of arms control, disarmament, politicalmilitary affairs, and international security and related aspects of public diplomacy. The agenda for this meeting will include classified discussions related to the Board's ongoing studies on current U.S. policy and issues regarding arms control, international security, nuclear proliferation, and diplomacy.

For more information, contact Richard W. Hartman II, Executive Director of the International Security Advisory Board, Department of State, Washington, DC 20520, telephone: (202) 736–4290.

Dated: June 13, 2011.

# Richard W. Hartman, II.,

Executive Director, International Security Advisory Board, U.S. Department of State. [FR Doc. 2011–15457 Filed 6–20–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–24–P

## DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 7506]

# Waiver of Restriction on Assistance to the Central Government of Afghanistan

Pursuant to Section 7086(c)(2) of the Department of State, Foreign **Operations**, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2010 (Division F, Pub. L. 111-117) as carried forward under the Department of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011 (Pub. L. 112–10) ("the Act"), and Department of State Delegation of Authority Number 245–1, I hereby determine that it is important to the national interest of the United States to waive the requirements of Section 7086(c)(1) of the Act with respect to Afghanistan, and I hereby waive such restriction.

This determination shall be reported to the Congress, and published in the **Federal Register.** 

Dated: June 7, 2011.

#### Thomas R. Nides,

Deputy Secretary of State for Management and Resources.

[FR Doc. 2011–15454 Filed 6–20–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–46–P

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

## **Federal Aviation Administration**

# Agency Information Collection Activities: Requests for Comments; Clearance of Renewed Approval of Information Collection: Aircraft Registration

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, FAA invites public comments about our intention to request the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approval to renew an information collection. The information collected is used by the FAA to register aircraft or hold an aircraft in trust. The information required to register and prove ownership of an aircraft is required by any person wishing to register an aircraft.

**DATES:** Written comments should be submitted by August 22, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Carla Scott on (202) 385–4293, or by email at: *Carla.Scott@faa.gov*.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

OMB Control Number: 2120–0042.

*Title:* Aircraft Registration.

*Form Numbers:* FAA Forms 8050–1, 8050–2, 8050–4, 8050–98, 8050–117.

*Type of Review:* Renewal of an information collection.

*Background:* Public Law 103–272 states that all aircraft must be registered before they may be flown. It sets forth registration eligibility requirements and provides for application for registration as well as suspension and/or revocation of registration. The information collected is used by the FAA to register an aircraft or hold an aircraft in trust. The information requested is required to register and prove ownership.

*Respondents:* Approximately 201,016 applicants.

*Frequency:* Information is collected on occasion.

*Estimated Average Burden per Response:* 32 minutes.

*Estimated Total Annual Burden:* 107,188 hours.

*Addresses:* Send comments to the FAA at the following address: Ms. Carla Scott, Room 336, Federal Aviation Administration, AES–300, 950 L'Enfant Plaza, SW., Washington, DC 20024.

Public Comments Invited: You are asked to comment on any aspect of this information collection, including: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for FAA's performance; (b) the accuracy of the estimated burden; (c) ways for FAA to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (d) ways that the burden could be minimized without reducing the quality of the collected information. The agency will summarize and/or include your comments in the request for OMB's clearance of this information collection.

Issued in Washington, DC on June 15, 2011.

### Carla Scott,

FAA Information Collection Clearance Officer, IT Enterprises Business Services Division, AES–200.

[FR Doc. 2011–15404 Filed 6–20–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–13–P